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Programs - Funds - Veterans Assistance Fund – Code Section 38-4-12 – Code Section 40-08-03





Tax revenues from section 40-8-3(2) of the Code of Alabama are reduced by certain payments to the Alabama Historical Commission, Department of Human Resources, and Department of Revenue with the residue and remaining surplus transferred to the State Veterans Assistance Fund as earmarked funds.  The State Board of Veterans Affairs (“Board”) can limit the veterans’ programs subject to receiving money from the Fund, and the Legislature can control, through the budget, the funds that the approved programs receive.





Dear Mr. Wilkes:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	(1)  Can “any” of the remaining surplus or residue from the one mill tax after September 30, 1997, be appropriated to any other program or expenditure other than to the State Veterans Assistance Fund to be expended for veterans’ programs approved by the State Board of Veterans Affairs?





	(2)  Whether the Alabama Legislature has the authority to cap or limit the expenditures of the Alabama Department of Veterans Affairs from the Veterans Assistance Fund as approved by the Board.








		FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	We answer both questions affirmatively.  Because, however, some confusion appears to exist, an explanation is set forth below.  





	Section 40-8-3 of the Code of Alabama levies an ad valorem tax on all property not otherwise exempted from taxation in the amount of 6½ mills. (A mill is a tax of $ 0.10 per $100 of the assessed value of taxable property.)  Ala. Code § 40-8-3 (2003).  The “net” amount of revenue from these taxes is “earmarked” by this section for 3 mills to go to public schools, 1 mill to go to relief of (Confederate) soldiers and sailors, and 2½ mills for general revenue purposes.  To determine the “net” amount of revenue earmarked for soldiers and sailors, the gross (or total) amount of the revenue from this part of the tax is reduced by an amount equal to one percent of the gross that is to be expended by the Alabama Historical Commission (“AHC”) to provide for capital improvements and maintenance at the Confederate Memorial Park at Mountain Creek in Chilton County, Alabama.  See, Ala. Code § 40-8-3(2) (2003).  Additionally, charges are made against the gross fund to the State Department of Human Resources (“DHR”) for old age pension purposes (not to exceed $20,773,500 annually), payments to widows of Confederate soldiers and sailors, and a payment to the Department of Revenue (“DOR”) for the annual costs of administering the tax.  See, Ala. Code § 38-4-12 (Supp. 2003).


  


	The remainder or residue of the one mill of tax (“gross” less payments to AHC, DHR, and DOR as detailed above) is then transferred to the Alabama Veterans’ Assistance Fund (“Fund”) of the state treasury. See, Ala. Code § 38-4-12.1 (Supp. 2003).  The expenditure of these earmarked funds can be made only under the state budget as set by article 4 of chapter 4 of title 41 of the Code of Alabama.  Id.  The expenditure of these funds is also limited to veterans’ programs that have been approved by the State Board of Veterans Affairs (“Board”).  Ala. Code § 38-4-12 (Supp. 2003).  Thus, the Board is authorized to maintain a list of veterans’ programs, which it has “approved,” and the Legislature can determine the amount of money the individual programs will receive from this fund annually.  Because there is no requirement that all of the money in the Fund is to be used in any particular year’s budget, the Legislature is not authorized to budget and allocate the money in this Fund to anything other than veterans’ programs approved by the Board. Even if budgeted for a particular program, expenditures from this Fund cannot be made to a particular program that fails to keep its approval from the Board.  Because this “earmarking” is by statute, the Legislature can amend or revoke this statutory mandate by amending or repealing the statutes requiring this treatment.








CONCLUSION





	Tax revenues from section 40-8-3(2) of the Code of Alabama are reduced by payments to AHC, DHR, and DOR as detailed above.  The residue and remaining surplus after these payments are made is transferred to the Fund.  Because expenditures from the Fund can be limited and controlled in the budgeting process, expenditures pursuant to the budget can only be to veterans’ programs that are approved by the Board.  The Board can thus limit the veterans’ programs subject to receiving money from the Fund, and the Legislature can limit the funds that the approved programs receive. 





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact David Avery, Legal Division, Depart�ment of Revenue.





Sincerely,





RICHARD F. ALLEN


Acting Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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